
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

North Planning 
Committee 

  

To Councillors on the Committee 
 
Councillor Edward Lavery (Chairman) 

Councillor John Morgan (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Jem Duducu 

Councillor Duncan Flynn 

Councillor Raymond Graham 

Councillor Henry Higgins 

Councillor Manjit Khatra (Labour Lead) 

Councillor John Morse 

Councillor John Oswell 

 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY, 16 
NOVEMBER 2016 
 

 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

  

Published: Tuesday, 8 November 2016 

 Contact: Luke Taylor 
Tel: 01895 250693 
Email: democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

This Agenda is available online at: 
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=116&Year=0 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Useful information for  

residents and visitors 
 

Watching & recording this meeting 
 
You can watch the public (Part 1) part of this meeting 
on the Council's YouTube channel, live or archived 
after the meeting. Residents and the media are also 
welcome to attend in person, and if they wish, report 
on the public part of the meeting. Any individual or 
organisation may record or film proceedings as long 
as it does not disrupt proceedings.  
 
It is recommended to give advance notice of filming to ensure any particular requirements can be 
met. The Council will provide seating areas for residents/public, high speed WiFi access to all 
attending and an area for the media to report. The officer shown on the front of this agenda should 
be contacted for further information and will be available to assist. 
 
When present in the room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices. 

 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and 
[...]
 and when making their 
decisions is contained in the ‘Planning Code of 
Conduct’, which is part of the Council’s 
Constitution.  

When making their decision, the Committee 
cannot take into account issues which are not 
planning considerations such a the effect of a 
development upon the value of surrounding 
properties, nor the loss of a view (which in itself 
is not sufficient ground for refusal of 
permission), nor a subjective opinion relating to 
the design of the property.  When making a 
decision to refuse an application, the Committee 
will be asked to provide detailed reasons for 
refusal  based on material planning 
considerations.   

If a decision is made to refuse an application, 
the applicant has the right of appeal against the 
decision.  A Planning Inspector appointed by the 
Government will then consider the appeal.  
There is no third party right of appeal, although 
a third party can apply to the High Court for 
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3 
months of the date of the decision.  

 



 

 

Agenda 
 

 

 

Chairman's Announcements 

1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  

3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 14 

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent  

5 To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be considered 
in public and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private 

 

 

PART I - Members, Public and Press 
 
Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the 
Chairman may vary this.  The name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the 
address of the premises or land concerned. 
 

 

Applications with a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

6 Thurga, 19 Glenalla 
Road, Ruislip  
 
43884/APP/2016/2760 
 
 

Eastcote & 
East 
Ruislip 
 

Erection of two storey building to 
provide 4 x 2 bed self-contained 
flats with associated parking, 
involving demolition of existing 
dwelling. 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 

15 - 30 
 

142 - 151 

7 7 Hedgeside Road, 
Northwood  
 
38605/APP/2016/3272 
 
 

Northwood 
 

Part two-storey, part single-storey 
rear extension, conversion of 
roofspace to habitable use to 
include four rear dormers, one rear 
rooflight and three front rooflights, 
single-storey front extension and 
single-storey outbuilding to rear. 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 

31 - 40 
 

152 - 159 



 

 

8 46 Burlington Close, 
Pinner  
 
70066/APP/2016/3364 
 
 

Northwood 
Hills 
 

Conversion of roofspace to 
habitable use to include a rear 
dormer, four front rooflights and 
conversion of roof from half-hip to 
gable end to both sides and 
single-storey rear extension. 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 

41 - 48 
 

160 - 167 

9 Land between 2 & 6 
Woodside Road, 
Northwood  
 
70377/APP/2016/3210 
 
 

Northwood 
Hills 
 

Two-storey, three bed, detached 
dwelling with habitable roofspace, 
with associated parking and 
amenity space and installation of 
vehicular crossover to front. 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 

49 - 64 
 

168 - 173 

10 235 Tolcarne Drive, 
Pinner  
 
64250/APP/2016/3211 
 
 

Northwood 
Hills 
 

Conversion of roofspace to 
habitable use to include a rear 
dormer, two front rooflights and 
conversion of roof from half-hip to 
gable end with a new gable end 
window. 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 

65 - 72 
 

174 - 180 

11 3 Pikes End, Eastcote, 
Pinner  
 
18957/APP/2016/769 
 
 

Northwood 
Hills 
 

First floor side extension, single-
storey front infill extension and 
porch to front involving alterations 
to elevations. 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 

73 - 84 
 

181 - 186 

 

Applications without a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

12 1 Barrington Drive, 
Harefield  
 
62825/APP/2016/2328 
 
 

Harefield 
 

Installation of ground mounted 
solar panels. 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 

85 - 92 
 

187 - 191 

13 Harefield Hospital, Hill 
End Road, Harefield 
 
 9011/APP/2016/754 
 
 

Harefield 
 

Installation of mini-roundabout and 
bus lay-by including re-arranged 
access and bus shelter. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

93 - 104 
 

192 - 200 



 

 

14 Harefield Hospital, Hill 
End Road, Harefield  
 
9011/APP/2016/3179 
 
 

Harefield 
 

Single-storey building to form an 
outpatients lobby. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

105 - 116 
 

201 - 209 

15 Land adjacent to 2 
Park Cottages, The 
Oaks, Ruislip 
 
27553/APP/2016/2829 
 
 

West 
Ruislip 
 

Two-storey, one bed, end of 
terrace dwelling house. 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 

117 - 130 
 

210 - 216 

 

Other 

16 S106/278 - Quarterly Financial Monitoring Report (North) 131 - 140 

 

Plans for North Planning Committee 141 - 216 

 



Minutes 

 

 

NORTH Planning Committee 
 
24 August 2016 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 

 

 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), John Morgan (Vice-Chairman), Jem Duducu, 
Duncan Flynn, Raymond Graham, Henry Higgins, Manjit Khatra (Labour Lead), 
John Morse and John Oswell 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Nicole Cameron (Legal Advisor), Matt Kolaszewski (Principal Planning Officer), Peter 
Loveday (Highway Development Engineer), Alex Quayle (Democratic Services Officer), 
James Rodger (Head of Planning, Green Spaces and Culture) and Luke Taylor 
(Democratic Services Officer) 
  

49. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

50. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

51. TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda 
Item 3) 
 

 RESOLVED: 

− The minutes of the meeting, held on 14 July 2016, were agreed. 
 

52. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4) 
 

 None. 
 

53. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 It was confirmed that all the items would be heard in public. 
 

54. LAND AT 3 OLIVIA GARDENS, HAREFIELD - 54964/APP/2016/1378  (Agenda Item 
6) 
 

 Two storey, 4-bed detached dwelling with associated parking and amenity space. 
 
Officers introduced the report and noted the addendum, which included an additional 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



  

reason for refusal. Officers explained that the application proposed the erection of a 
dwelling between 2 and 3 Olivia Gardens, and that the applicant had concerns over 
how the application had been handled, but these concerns had no impact upon the 
Planning Committee's decision. 
 
A petitioner spoke in objection to the application, citing the large size of the 
development in a small site and the impact the proposal would have on the 
conservation area and street scene.  
 
A petitioner then spoke in support of the application, and stated that the proposal was 
for a family home, and would not obscure the view of the oak tree or impact any more 
on the greenery and surrounding area than other developments. 
 
Councillors commented that the application to build on the site was a 'garden grab' and 
an overdevelopment on the site, with very little space around the proposed dwelling.  
 
A motion to refuse the application was moved, seconded, and upon being put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed. 
 
RESOLVED:  

− That the application was refused. 
 

55. 39 HIGHFIELD DRIVE, ICKENHAM - 67201/APP/2016/1624  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 Erection of a single storey front extension; entrance canopy extension; part two 
storey, part single storey rear extension; front dormer roof extension (involving 
conversion of existing loft space); installation of rooflights to side and rear 
roofslopes and external applications, including rearrangement of openings and 
enlargement/alterations to roof. 
 
Officers introduced the report and noted the addendum. The Committee heard that the 
existing building is currently subject to enforcement action, and the application sought 
to reduce the impact the extension would have upon the street scene and visual 
amenity of the area. 
 
Members were informed that the sloping roof was similar to what previously existed 
and the Roman pillars proposed to the front of the building are prevalent in the street 
scene. The Committee agreed that there was a reduced impact upon neighbours and 
no loss of privacy for surrounding dwellings. 
 
The motion for approval was moved, seconded, and unanimously agreed when put to a 
vote. 
 
RESOLVED:  

− That the application be approved. 
 

56. THE NORTHWOOD CLUB, 20 CHESTNUT AVENUE, NORTHWOOD - 
3401/APP/2016/2226  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

 Single storey extension to swimming pool, external alterations to facades to 
include new openings and windows to allow for internal reorganisation. 
 
Officers introduced the report and confirmed to Members that the proposals are in the 
Green Belt but were not deemed to have a great impact on the area and did not 

Page 2



  

represent inappropriate development. 
 
The Committee moved, seconded, and upon being put to a vote, unanimously agreed 
the motion for approval. 
 
RESOLVED:  

− That the application be approved. 
 

57. 1 RUSHMOOR CLOSE, EASTCOTE, PINNER - 2332/APP/2016/132  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

 This item was withdrawn prior to the meeting. 
 

  
The Committee noted that Alex Quayle, Democratic Services Officer, was leaving the 
London Borough of Hillingdon and this was his final meeting. 
 
Members thanked Alex for all his hard work and help during his time on the Committee 
and throughout the Council, and wished him the best for the future. 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 7.31 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Democratic Services on 01895 250833. Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 
The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings. 

 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 

 

 

NORTH Planning Committee 
 
13 September 2016  
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 

 

 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors John Morgan (Vice-Chairman - In the Chair), Peter Curling, Jem Duducu, 
Beulah East, Duncan Flynn, Raymond Graham, Henry Higgins, John Oswell and Brian 
Stead. 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Nicole Cameron (Legal Advisor), Richard Conroy (Senior Planning Officer), James 
Rodger (Head of Planning and Enforcement), Syed Shah (Principal Highway Engineer) 
and Khalid Ahmed (Democratic Services Manager).  
  

58.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Edward Lavery (Councillor Brian 
Stead substituting), Manjit Khatra (Peter Curling substituting) and Councillor John 
Morse (Councillor Beulah East substituting).   
 

59.    TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 3 AUGUST 
2016  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 Approved as a correct record. 
 

60.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART II WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 It was confirmed that all items on the agenda would be heard in public. 
 

61.    223 EASTCOTE ROAD, RUISLIP - 9597/APP/2016/1781  (Agenda Item 6) 
 
Raising and enlargement of roof to create first floor, single storey side and rear 
extension and demolition of existing outbuilding within rear garden. 
 
Officers introduced the report and highlighted the addendum. The Committee noted 
that the development description had been amended to include 'demolition of existing 
outbuilding within rear garden. 
[...]
. 
 

 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Democratic Services on 01895 250833.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 
The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings. 

 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 

 

 

NORTH Planning Committee 
 
4 October 2016 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 

 

 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), Jem Duducu, Raymond Graham, Henry Higgins, 
Manjit Khatra (Labour Lead), John Morse, John Oswell, Ian Edwards and Brian Stead. 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Nicole Cameron (Legal Advisor), Roisin Hogan (Planning Lawyer), Neil McClellen 
(Major Applications Team Leader), James Rodger (Head of Planning and Enforcement), 
Syed Shah (Principal Highway Engineer) and Luke Taylor (Democratic Services Officer) 
  

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Duncan Flynn and Councillor 
John Morgan, with Councillor Ian Edwards and Councillor Brian Stead substituting. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda 
Item 3) 
 

 There were no minutes from previous meetings. 
 

4. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4) 
 

 None. 
 

5. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 It was confirmed that all items on the agenda would be heard in public. 
 

6. LAND ADJ 29-33 DOLLIS CRESCENT, EASTCOTE  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 This item was withdrawn before the start of the meeting. 
 

7. 9 HARVIL ROAD, ICKENHAM  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 Erection of a two storey detached building with habitable roof space to create 
five two-bed self-contained flats with car parking in a basement area, to involve 

Page 9



  

associated landscaping and boundary treatment and installation of vehicular 
crossover to side (resubmission). 
 
Officers introduced the report and highlighted the addendum. 
 
There was a petition in objection to the application, and the lead petitioner addressed 
the Committee, citing the loss of light, privacy, over-dominance and close proximity to 
neighbouring properties as reasons for their objection. Members heard that the 
proposed application would damage the petitioner's quality of life due to the loss of light 
in the living room and bedroom, and it was already causing stress and anxiety for his 
family. 
 
Two representatives for the applicant then spoke to the Committee, confirming that the 
application would help the need for affordable housing. Councillors were informed that 
a previous scheme that was considered too large was reduced, and the proposed 
dwelling was moved away from neighbouring properties to make it more acceptable. 
 
Members commented that they recognised the need for new housing, but the proposed 
building was too large and had an overbearing impact on neighbouring properties. The 
officer's recommendation was proposed, citing the height and size of the application, 
including an additional reason for refusal concerning the adverse impact the proposed 
ramp to the basement would have on the street scene. This proposal was seconded, 
and upon being put to a vote, was unanimously agreed. 
 
RESOLVED: 

− That the application was refused, with additional reason for refusal. 
 

8. 53 WIELAND ROAD, NORTHWOOD  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

 Two storey side/rear extension. 
 
Officers introduced the report and highlighted the addendum. 
 
A petitioner spoke in objection to the application, citing the little difference with a 
previously refused scheme, the unbalanced roof, the small gap between the wall and 
the property boundary, and the fact the proposal was out of keeping with the 
characteristics of the estate as reasons for refusal. 
 
Members confirmed that the application was out of keeping with the neighbouring 
properties, and the officer's recommendation was moved, seconded, and unanimously 
agreed upon being put to a vote. 
 
RESOLVED: 

− That the application was refused. 
 

9. 50 RODNEY GARDENS, PINNER  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

 Retention of single storey rear extension in a modified form involving removal of 
fascia to rear elevation; alterations to roof to form a crown roof with parapet to 
rear and works to brickwork to match the finish of existing dwelling. 
 
Officers introduced the report and highlighted the addendum. The Committee agreed 
the application was out of keeping by virtue of its size, scale and materiality, and 
moved the officer's recommendation. This was seconded and unanimously agreed 

Page 10



  

upon being put to a vote.  
 
RESOLVED: 

− That the application was refused. 
 

10. OLD ORCHARD LODGE, COTTAGE PARK LANE, HAREFIELD  (Agenda Item 10) 
 

 Demolition of existing structure, currently used as a dwelling, and construction 
of a new four-bed detached house. 
 
Officers introduced the report to the Committee and gave an overview of the 
application. 
 
Members confirmed that it was nice to see an application that was not starting as an 
overdevelopment of the site, and confirmed they were happy with the design. The 
officers recommendation was moved, seconded and unanimously agreed. 
 
RESOLVED: 

− That the application was approved. 
 

11. CORNERWAYS, GREEN LANE  (Agenda Item 11) 
 

 Change of use from Use Class C3 (Dwellinghouse) to Use Class D1 (Non-
Residential Institution) for use as a children's day nursery with associated 
parking and landsca
[...]
t the impact on neighbouring properties was not considered when 
the item was deferred. 
 
Members expressed sympathy with neighbouring residents, but commented that the 
application complied with the Council's policies and the loss of light to a non-habitable 
room did not change this. When questioned by Councillors, the Head of Planning and 
Enforcement confirmed that there were a number of informatives already in place to try 
and prevent encroachment towards neighbouring properties. 
 
The Committee confirmed that the application was within the Council's planning policy, 
and moved the officer's recommendation. This motion was seconded, and when put to 
a vote, seven Councillors supported the recommendation and one abstained. 
 
RESOLVED: 

− That the application was approved. 
 

13. 53 MAHLON AVENUE  (Agenda Item 13) 
 

 Two-storey side extension and single-storey rear extension. 
 
Officers introduced the report and gave an overview of the application, highlighting the 
addendum. 
 
Members proposed and seconded the officer's recommendation, and upon being put to 
a vote, it was unanimously agreed. 
 
RESOLVED: 

− That the application was approved. 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 8.25 pm, closed at 9.30 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Democratic Services on 01895 250833.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 
The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings. 

 

Page 12



North Planning Committee - 16th November 2016

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

THURGA, 19 GLENALLA ROAD RUISLIP 

Erection of two storey building to provide 4 x 2 bed self-contained flats with

associated parking, involving demolition of existing dwelling

18/07/2016

Report of 
[...]
Police Station

1 to 20

2
4

The Holt

PCs

47.9m

L
y
c
h

 G
a
te

45.1m

6

St Martin's

46.3m

45.7m

11
 to

 1
5

1
7

2

Post Office

Te
le

p
h
o
n
e
 E

x
c
h
a
n
g
e

3

4
0

5

CR

Ward Bdy

1 to 24

5 3

´

November 2016

Site Address:Notes:

For identification purposes only.

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 

the authority of the Head of Committee

Services pursuant to section 47 of the 

Copyright, Designs and Patents

Act 1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant 

exception to copyright.

Land adjacent to 2 Park Cottages

The Oaks

Ruislip

North

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee: Date:

Scale:

1:1,000

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

27553/APP/2016/2829

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 
100019283 Page 128



North Planning Committee - 16th November 2016 
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Report of the Head of Planning and Enforcement

S.106/278 PLANNING AGREEMENTS - QUARTERLY FINANCIAL MONITORING 
REPORT

SUMMARY

This report provides financial information on s106 and s278 agreements in the North 
Planning Committee area up to 30 June 2016 where the Council has received and holds 
funds.

RECOMMENDATION

That Members note the contents of this report.

INFORMATION

1. Paragraph 24 of the Government's Planning Practice Guidance, encourages 
local planning authorities to make publically available information with regard to 
what planning obligation contributions are received by the Council and how these 
contributions are used. This ensures transparency and is therefore considered to 
be good practice. Details of the financial obligations held by the Council are 
reported to Cabinet on a quarterly basis through the "Planning Obligations 
Financial Monitoring Report". The report informs members and the public of the 
progress being made in the allocation of financial obligations and their 
implementation.

2. The information contained in this report was reported to Cabinet on 22 
September 2016 and updates the information received by Cabinet in June 2016.
The attached Appendix 1 provides updated financial information on s106 and 
s278 agreements in the North Planning Committee area up to 30 June 2016,
where the Council has received and holds funds.

3. Appendix 1 shows the movement of income and expenditure taking place during 
the financial year.  The agreements are listed under Cabinet portfolio headings.  
Text that is highlighted in bold indicates key changes since the previous report of 
April 2016 to the Planning Committee.  Figures shown in bold under the column 
headed ‘Total income as at 30/06/16’ indicate new income received.  
Agreements asterisked under the column headed ‘case ref’ are those where the 
Council holds funds but is unable to spend them for a number of reasons.  These 
include cases where the funds are held as a returnable security deposit for works 
to be undertaken by the developer and those where the expenditure is 
dependant on other bodies such as transport operators.  In cases where 
schemes have been completed and residual balances refunded, the refund 
amount is either the amount listed in the “Balance of Funds” column or where the 

Agenda Item 16

Page 129



North Planning Committee - 16th November 2016 
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

amount listed in this column is zero the difference between the amounts listed in 
the columns titled “Total Income as at 31/03/16” and “Total Income as at 
30/06/16”.

4. Members should note that in the Appendix, the ‘balances of funds’ held include 
funds that may already be committed for projects such as affordable housing and 
school expansion projects.  Expenditure must be in accordance with the legal 
parameters of the individual agreements and must also serve a planning purpose 
and operate in accordance with legislation and Government guidance in the form 
of the
[...]
s

 in
di

ca
te

 c
ha

ng
es

 in
 in

co
m

e 
an

d 
ex

pe
nd

itu
re

Page 138



Agenda Annex

Page 139



Page 140



Page 141



Page 142



Page 143



Page 144



Page 145



Page 146



Page 147



Page 148



Page 149



Page 150



Page 151



Page 152



Page 153



Page 154



Page 155



Page 156



Page 157



Page 158



Page 159



Page 160



Page 161



Page 162



Page 163



Page 164



Page 165



Page 166



Page 167



Page 168



Page 169



Page 170



Page 171



Page 172



Page 173



Page 174



Page 175



Page 176



Page 177



Page 178



Page 179



Page 180



Page 181



Page 182



Page 183



Page 184



Page 185



Page 186



Page 187



Page 188



Page 189



Page 190



Page 191



Page 192



Page 193



Page 194



Page 195



Page 196



Page 197



Page 198



Page 199



Page 200



Page 201



Page 202



Page 203



Page 204



Page 205



Page 206



Page 207



Page 208



Page 209



Page 210



Page 211



Page 212



Page 213



Page 214


	Agenda
	3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meetings
	160913 - North Planning Draft Minutes
	161004 - North Planning Draft Minutes

	6 Thurga, 19 Glenalla Road, Ruislip - 43884/APP/2016/2760
	7 7 Hedgeside Road, Northwood - 38605/APP/2016/3272
	8 46 Burlington Close, Pinner - 70066/APP/2016/3364
	9 Land between 2 & 6 Woodside Road, Northwood - 70377/APP/2016/3210
	10 235 Tolcarne Drive, Pinner - 64250/APP/2016/3211
	11 3 Pikes End, Eastcote, Pinner - 18957/APP/2016/769
	12 1 Barrington Drive, Harefield - 62825/APP/2016/2328
	13 Harefield Hospital, Hill End Road, Harefield - 9011/APP/2016/754
	14 Harefield Hospital, Hill End Road, Harefield - 9011/APP/2016/3179
	15 Land adjacent to 2 Park Cottages, The Oaks, Ruislip - 27553/APP/2016/2829
	16 S106/278 - Quarterly Financial Monitoring Report (North)
	Plans for North Planning Committee



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

NORTH Planning Committee

16 November 2016

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), John Morgan (Vice-Chairman), Jem Duducu, 
Duncan Flynn, Raymond Graham, Henry Higgins, Manjit Khatra (Labour Lead), 
John Morse and John Oswell

LBH Officers Present: 
Nicole Cameron (Legal Advisor), Meghji Hirani (Planning Contracts & Planning 
Information), Roisin Hogan (Planning Lawyer), Manmohan Ranger (Transport 
Consultant), James Rodger (Head of Planning and Enforcement) and Luke Taylor 
(Democratic Services Officer)

89.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

There were no apologies for absence.

90.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

91.    TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS  (Agenda 
Item 3)

RESOLVED:
 The minutes of the previous meetings held on 24 August, 13 September 

and 4 October 2016 were deferred.

92.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4)

None.

93.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5)

It was confirmed that all items on the agenda would be heard in public.

94.    THURGA, 19 GLENALLA ROAD, RUISLIP - 43884/APP/2016/2760  (Agenda Item 6)

The application was withdrawn prior to the meeting.



95.    7 HEDGESIDE ROAD, NORTHWOOD - 38605/APP/2016/3272  (Agenda Item 7)

The application was withdrawn prior to the meeting.

96.    46 BURLINGTON CLOSE, PINNER - 70066/APP/2016/3364  (Agenda Item 8)

Conversion of roofspace to habitable use to include a rear dormer, four front 
rooflights and conversion of roof from half-hip to gable end to both sides, and 
single storey rear extension.

Officers introduced the application and highlighted the addendum, confirming that 
reason for refusal 2 should be deleted from the officer's report.

There was a petition in objection to the application and the lead petitioner addressed 
the Committee, citing the dominant appearance of the proposal, overdevelopment of 
the site, concerns regarding parking and emergency services access, loss of privacy 
for neighbouring dwellings and the detrimental impact on the surrounding area as 
reasons for their objection.

The applicant then spoke to the Committee, confirming there was also a petition in 
support of the application. The applicant stated that the proposal was for family use, 
and would not cause a loss of amenity for neighbouring dwellings due to the angle of 
the dwellings in relation to the application. The applicant stated there would be little 
impact on the surrounding area and no impact on the street scene as a very similar 
application had already been approved at No.5 Burlington Close, which was on the 
opposite side of the road to No.46.

Councillor Jonathan Bianco, a Ward Councillor, addressed the Committee and stated 
that he would be happier with the application if it was proposed on a more modest 
level, however, No.5 Burlington Close had a very similar extension.

Members commented that the dwelling at No.5 would have an impact on the 
determination of the application and confirmed that there was not sufficient information 
on the site of No.5 and how it would relate to the current application. As a result, the 
Committee proposed deferring the application so that this information could be 
provided. The motion was seconded, and when put to a vote, unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED: 
 That the application was deferred.

97.    LAND BETWEEN 2 & 6 WOODSIDE ROAD, NORTHWOOD - 70377/APP/2016/3210  
(Agenda Item 9)

The application was withdrawn prior to the meeting.

98.    235 TOLCARNE DRIVE, PINNER - 64250/APP/2016/3211  (Agenda Item 10)

The application was withdrawn prior to the meeting.

99.    3 PIKES END, EASTCOTE, PINNER - 18957/APP/2016/769  (Agenda Item 11)

First floor side extension, single storey front infill extension and porch to front 
involving alterations to elevations.

Officers introduced the report and Members noted the addendum.



The Committee stated that the site was in a conservation area and that no other 
properties in the area had the infill that was proposed. Members commented that the 
infill would take away from the natural symmetry of the buildings and moved the 
officer's recommendation. This was seconded, and put to a vote with five Members 
voting in favour, two Members voting against, and one abstention.  

RESOLVED: 
 That the application was refused.

100.    1 BARRINGTON DRIVE, HAREFIELD - 62825/APP/2016/2328  (Agenda Item 12)

Installation of ground mounted solar panels.

Officers introduced the report, and responding to questioning from the Committee, 
confirmed that the proposed solar panels would result in the loss of landscaping at the 
site.

The Committee moved, seconded, and upon being put to a vote, unanimously agreed 
the officer's recommendation.

RESOLVED:
 That the application was refused.

101.    HAREFIELD HOSPITAL, HILL END ROAD, HAREFIELD - 9011/APP/2016/754  
(Agenda Item 13)

Installation of mini-roundabout and bus lay-by, including re-arranged access and 
bus shelter.

Officers introduced the report and confirmed the proposal would improve access for 
buses. Members proposed, seconded and unanimously agreed the officer's 
recommendation.

RESOLVED:
 That the application was approved.

102.    HAREFIELD HOSPITAL, HILL END ROAD, HAREFIELD - 9011/APP/2016/3179  
(Agenda Item 14)

Single storey building to form an outpatients' lobby.

Officers introduced the report to the Committee and noted the addendum, including 
comments from Historic England.

The officer's recommendation was proposed, seconded, and unanimously agreed by 
Councillors upon being put to a vote. 

RESOLVED:
 That the application was approved.

103.    LAND ADJACENT TO 2 PARK COTTAGES, THE OAKS, RUISLIP - 
27553/APP/2016/2829  (Agenda Item 15)



Two storey, one-bed, end of terrace dwelling.

Officers introduced the report and noted the addendum. 

The Committee moved, seconded and unanimously agreed the officer's 
recommendation.

RESOLVED:
 That the application was refused.

104.    S106/278 - QUARTERLY FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT (NORTH)  (Agenda 
Item 16)

Councillors noted the report which provided financial information on s106 and s278 
agreements in the North Planning Committee area up to 30 June 2016, where the 
Council has received and holds funds.

RESOLVED: 
 That the report was noted.

The meeting, which commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 8.14 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Luke Taylor on 01895 250693.  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.


